park at Thirty-fifth street and First avenue, to the construction and improvement of 
parks, parkways, boulevards and driveways, in the boroughs of Manhattan and Rich-
mond, for which Corporate Stock was authorized at the said meeting to the amount 
of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000)," 

—be and the same is hereby rescinded. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 

Affirmative—The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Alder-
men, the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the President of the Borough 
of Brooklyn and the Acting President of the Borough of Richmond-14.

[...]

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That, subject to the concurrence of the Board of Aldermen, the Board 

of Estimate and Apportionment hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Parks, Bor-
oughs of Manhattan and Richmond, to apply the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars 
($75,000), being the unexpended balance of the proceeds of the sale of Corporate 
Stock authorized to be issued pursuant to a resolution of said Board, adopted 
November 53, 5903, for the construction and improvement of small parks in the Bor-
ough of Manhattan, to wit:

[...]

Schools," which item is insufficient for its purposes. 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of the 
Board of Education on March 16, 1904: 

A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 
The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) be and 

the same is hereby transferred from the appropriations made to the Department of 
Education for the year 1903, entitled and as follows: 
Special School Fund—" Board of Education—Salaries of Officers, Clerks 

and other Employees " 	  
Special School Fund—" Board of Education—Rents "

[...]

As this appropriation is insufficient, I respectfully make application for a transfer 
of $4,600 from any unexpended balance for the year 1902 which may be found 
available. 

Respectfully, 
N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Secretary. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of four thousand six hundred dollars ($4,600) be and 

the same is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the Board of Elec-
tions for the year 1902 entitled " Election Expenses," the same being in excess of 
the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the appropriation made for the

[...]

-which items are insufficient for their purposes. 
A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of 

the Board of Education on March t6, 1904. 
A. EMERSON PALMER, Secretary, Board of Education. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the sum of eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000) be and the same 

is hereby transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Education 
for the year 5904, entitled Special School Fund-Borough of Manhattan-" Rents," 
the same being in excess of the amount required for the purposes thereof, to the

[...]

The Committee on Finance respectfully reports that the sum of twenty-one thou-

sand five hundred and thirty dollars and fifteen cents ($21,530.15) was appropriated 
by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment for libraries for public schools for 
the present year. The sum of twenty-one thousand five hundred and thirty dollars 
and fifteen cents ($21,530.15) has been allowed by the State for the year 5904. In 
order that these moneys be placed in the trust fund applicable thereto, the following 
resolution is submitted: 

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 
respectfully requested to transfer the sum of twenty-one thousand five hundred and 
thirty dollars and fifteen cents ($25,530.15), appropriated by the City for school 
libraries for the current year, together with the sum of twenty-one thousand five 
hundred and thirty dollars and fifteen cents ($21,530.15) allowed by the State, and 
together aggregating the sum of forty-three thousand and sixty dollars and thirty 
cents ($43,o6o.3o), to the Special or Trust Account entitled " Public School Library 
Fund." 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of

[...]

ation made to the Department of Education for the year 1904, entitled Special School 
Fund-Board of Education, " School Libraries," together with the sum of twenty-one 
thousand five hundred and thirty dollars and fifteen cents ($21,530.15), allowed by the 
State, aggregating the sum of forty-three thousand and sixty dollars and thirty cents 
($43,060.30, to the Special or Trust Account, entitled " Public School Library Fund." 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
Affirmative-The Mayor, the Comptroller, the President of the Board of Aldermen, 

the President of the Borough of Manhattan, the President of the Borough of Brook-

[...]

Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby 

requested, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
amended Greater New York Charter, to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special 
Revenue Bonds to the amount of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), the proceeds 

i thereof to be applied to the cost and expense of rebuilding and improving the 
Downing Brook drains, Neill estate, District of Chester, for a distance of about 
3,200 feet, in the Borough of The Bronx, City of New York. 

Unanimously adopted by the Board of Aldermen March I, 1904, three-fourths